

**No. 14-2150**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY, INC., ET AL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
*v.*

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF  
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 3:13-cv-372-wmc  
The Honorable William M. Conley, Chief Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES STIFEL, NICOLAUS & CO., INC.  
AND STIFEL FINANCIAL CORP.**

---

Brian G. Cahill  
Beth Ermatinger Hanan  
David J. Turek  
Daniel J. Kennedy  
GASS WEBER MULLINS LLC  
309 North Water Street  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
Ph. 414-223-3300  
*Counsel for Appellees Stifel Nicolaus &  
Co., Inc. and Stifel Financial Corp.*

**October 6, 2014**

---

---

Appellate Court No: 14-2150

Short Caption: Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc., et al. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indian

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>vii</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. The Tribal Parties Enter Into the Bond Transaction</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>II. The Tribal Parties Waive Immunity and Tribal Exhaustion and Exclude Jurisdiction in Tribal Court</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>III. Stifel, Saybrook and Wells Fargo Did Not Participate in Any Negotiations on Tribal Land</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>IV. The Tribal Parties’ Default and Onset of Litigation</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>V. Federal Suits are Dismissed and Saybrook Sues in Wisconsin State Court</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>VI. The Tribal Parties File Suit in Tribal Court, Prompting This Action in Federal Court</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>VII. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Decision</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>18</b>

**ARGUMENT .....19**

**I. The Court Should Disregard the Tribal Parties’ Allegations of Fraud Because They Were Not Properly Raised During the Preliminary Injunction Process.....19**

**II. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Tribal Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over Stifel.....21**

**A. The Tribe’s 1854 Treaty Does Not Expressly Authorize the Exercise of Tribal Court Jurisdiction.....22**

**B. The Tribal Parties’ Trust Land Argument is Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent and Unsupported by the Record .....25**

**C. This Case Falls Outside *Montana’s* Narrow Exceptions to Tribal Jurisdiction Over Non-Members.....28**

**1. The Tribe Cannot Establish a Nexus Between the Tribal Court Action and Stifel’s Contacts with the Reservation.....29**

**2. The Tribal Court Action Does Not Fit Within *Montana’s* Second Exception.....35**

**III. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Tribal Exhaustion Was Unnecessary .....36**

**IV. The Tribal Parties Waived Their Immunity from Suit.....37**

**CONCLUSION .....37**

**Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7).....**

**Proof of Service .....**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	20-21
<i>Alzheimer &amp; Gray v. Sioux Manufacturing Corporation</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	15, 17
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	22, 29, 31
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop. Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	35
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunleavy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	33-34
<i>F.T.C. v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the United States of America, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19-20
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , No. 12-2617, 2014 WL 4116804 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 22, 2014).....	21, 27-28
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	23

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 16, *passim*

*National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 2

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 26, 27

*Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck*,  
*Housing Auth.*, 207 F.3d 21 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 2

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Raymond*,  
54 F.3d 1262 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 20

*Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.*,  
569 F.3d 932 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 22, *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of*  
*Indiana Dep’t of Health*, 699 F.3d 962 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 18

*Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors, LLC v. Lake of the Torches*,  
*Econ. Dev. Corp.*, 929 F. Supp. 2d 859 (W.D. Wis. 2013)..... 11

*Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors, LLC v. Lake of the Torches*,  
*Econ. Dev. Corp.*, No. 12-cv-255-wmc, 2013 WL 2300991  
(W.D. Wis. Apr. 1, 2013)..... 11

*Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
2 F.3d 219 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 23

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Lac Courte Oreilles Band of*  
*Lake Superior Chippewa of Wisconsin*,  
No. 13-cv-0012, 2014 WL 2801236 (W.D. Wis. June 19, 2014) ..... 33

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*,  
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 23, 24, 31, 36

*Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance*,  
642 F.3d 802 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lakes of Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.*,  
658 F.3d 684 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....10

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.*,  
677 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (W.D. Wis. 2010).....10

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.*,  
No. 09-cv-768, 2010 WL 1687877 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 22, 2010).....10

**Statutes and Rules**

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....10

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1, 2

SEC Rule 144A .....3

**Other Authorities**

Fletcher, Matthew L.M., *Resisting Federal Courts on Tribal Jurisdiction*,  
81 U. COLO. L. REV. 973 (2010).....13
